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SENTENCE 

INTRODUCTION 

I. The defendant Mr Trevor Kepsy was found guilty and convicted following a trial for one count 
ofindecent Assault contrary to section 141(1) of the Penal Code [Cap 26], and one count of 
Incest contrary to section 163 (2)(b) of the Penal Code [Cap 26] as amended by the Penal Code 
(Amendment) (Sexual Offences) Act 2016. 

SUMMARISED FACTS 

2. The defendant's name is provided above and .he is from Pagoe Village, Choiseul Province. 
· · · · ;- . · The defendant is .. married.-and has two ·children:, He was 39 years old when he committed the 

, · ,_.. · , · .. ., · second ·offence ih '2019,-ari:d: 3J:years· old when. he committed the first offence in 2013. He is 
now around 40 years old . 

. ·• :, · '.,· :· : .• -3._'. The co_t:hp.lainant-is:JB and sb'.e-isthe bi.ologicar daughter of the defendant. 1 She is currently 14 . 
,:. ·:;·; ··,, , ,. \ :"<years of-age,· Tru:oughoutthe;ien11ence she ;will be referred to as the complainant or victim . 

• 
1 The complainant's name is suppressed, she will be referred to her initials "JB" or the "complainant" to protect her 
identity. 
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1. <", A-. The complainant's mother and the.defendant are now separated. 

,' Count 1: Indecent Assault Co~ffary to section 141 (1) of the Penal °Code (Cap26] 

, ·, -\ • -- 5;. ·The first incident occurred in 2Ql3 ·on· ru1.-Lmknown date at their family home-in-West Honiara 
on Guadalcanal in the Guadalcanal Province. The complainant was asleep in her room at the 
material time and her father went to her and woke her up. The· defendant laid beside her. The 
defendant then told her a story about a monkey that had a girlfriend. After the defendant told 
her the story, he widened her legs and licked her vagina. He also rubbed his penis o~ her vagina. 

6. The defendant and the complainant's mother were still together at the material time in 2013. 
The defendant did not tell anyone about the incident until she was interviewed by the Police 
for an incident which is now the subject of the second count irt this present case. 

7. On or about the 1st October 2019, the complainant made a statement to the Police at Rove· 
Police Headquarters in Honiara. 

Count 2: 1 Count oflncest-S 163(2)(b) of the Penal Code [CAP 26) (As Amended) 

8. The second incident occurred on the 28th September 2019 at Panatina in Honiara on 
Guadalcanal. On that day, the defendant and the complainant were staying at Namoruka in 
West Honiara. 

9. Earlier that day, the defendant and the complainant wentto Tinge Ridge also in West Honiara 
to visit a relative of the defendant whom the complainant called uncle. 

10. The .defendant left her at Tinge Ridge with the complainanf s uncle and went to Tana beach, 
and returned with another person:·By that time, the defendant was drunk already. 

-11. Whilst at Tinge· Ridge, the def~ndant-and the complainant-went to Namoru~a._,Th~y wenqo_ 
.··.~- •. · ·on_e ofher_4ncl'e-':s·house.there)FP.~y s9;t uQ4e\ ige h9use, ::p1d h~_d CoO.ve_r~~ticfof~f-!¢iliilg -~fofie_s·· 

_.r, ·.···"';'i,WJhefrirelatjve~, . .A~et Chaitl_i)~-.f~~ f_t~iJ,~, tJ1f¥,.·r1t~·!sPtr.$e~, i ,:,.... . . . .,:/:::
1

~·;_.~ ·- · ··, .,;;'" "' 

' •' - . . ; , ., .. ' ,. ' 

·c:: <·' ''·•"• ,"_.1'ii'.·,£rh~--d~fenda11t ·W8lkecl·d0wn-)t6 ~·-~~t:by;'Strean:1::ai~d·da!Ied the complaimhi·1~··gt!-fo'hihi~ '-sc/ ,: .. ',.-, 
_. _;.,::Jh~;C~m1=1Ifftlnat1twerit tci ~in~··>Ti1~; ~~f~n9!ll_lJ t1:ld_ .. __ h~~ _¢at he 11otifeP t,hat:,s_h.e: ~4, 9~~ :?K.'~~F. :> ., __ , ,.,-. ! .• _ 

,,, ' l;•c:''""-./ ·-.·~ '. ;·~,,.tthe,:defe1id#iti~·:e~~'si~~ ~ticl~f~~~6)1aVi~~\~_y.e:.-~onfa.9tS tpe ~¥0!~}!1:U,_~ .. , t~~t:iJ~ie -li<tY~fili., '. ', : .. ·-.·_ :,:;, . 
... -.., "'' .. ,,.,., ... ,,.,, ,., ... -

GOnversation. 
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13. Later, the defendant and the complainant both boarded a bus and they disembarked at Town 
Ground and went.to, another uncle' s (defendant's relative' s) house there. 

14. Whilst at Town·Ground in West Honiara at the said uncle's h9use, her da~ and her uncle had 
a conversation about her and the other uncle who were allegedly having eye contacts. 

15. The complainant's uncle then asked her if that was true and she answered in the negative. The 
complainant responded that she was not aware of any eye contacts she had with her uncle. 
However, the defendant interjected by saying in pidgin "you no liar" which means "stop telling 
lies". 

16. After that conversation, her dad's relatives left and her uncle went into the house, and it was 
just the two of them who remained outside. The defendant told her that he would do to her 
what he had been intending to do to her. By then it was dark and it was around ?pm.The 
defendant and the complainant took a bus and headed eastwards. Whilst they were on the bus, 
the defendant asked for her opinion whether she wanted for them to go to Panatina, Henderson 
or Mount Austin. The complainant did not respond and she started crying. The defendant then 
told her that she was making unnecessary noise and that it was getting other people's attention. 

l 7. The defendant and the complainant dropped off at the bus stop at Panatina. They walked to the 
Panatina field and he said that was not a good place. They walked up to a place and the top of 
that place is flat and there were some bricks nearby. The defendant led her to an area under a 
tree. The defendant left his bag there and he told her to sit down but she refused. The defendant 
told her to lay down and she continued to refuse his demands. 

18. The defendant suggested to her that after they had sex, and if she ever wanted to have a 
relationship with any boy she would have the freedom to make a choice. 

19. The defendant told her to lay down but she refused. The defendant then searched for a stone 
and came back threatening her to lay down for if she did not comply, she would be stoned. As 
a result, she laid down. The defendant told her to remove her clothes. She pulled down her 
trousers as demandyd. The defendant then removed his own clothes. 

20. The defendant told the complainant to spread or widen her legs which she did. He went.on top 
. ;- ., · . . ·, . of her.:He thempushed his. penis into·he;.v,:igina.2 She stated that it •V{as pain.ful-,an9 that hi~ . . 

,, :. ·. ~.: ~-., father'spenisgotintooren_tere9,_hervagip.~. · . •, .. ·:··.· · .. : .. ... ,: .· . .. . '~ :: · . . ·· 

.. : 

1::.. ~, : .: t, . :; •. 2",k Tqey had ·:sexuaHnter-course, f (l),r, ·qµite, .-a;w)1ile · an9 then, tl)-e de_fen_<;l.ant stppJ:l~4~:-Ih~t-c\~.(~11sianL: : , , ) , . i 

,:. : . .r;-~:: · .. ;.,·,· ,stood.up.and :put his trousers .op.an~>the complainant a1so put her,·trou_sers_pn,a~.:~Y.lLJ -<::: '. ..- .. ,:.-... ,c.i,-1 ~-
.·.••I 

2 She. statecl -ih pidgin as follows: "hem pushum koko blo hem inside lo kan blo me" 

Page 3 of 18 



'22 . .The.defendant told her that if she e:v.er. wanted to have a relationship with any boy, then she 
. could do so. . .... -. • 

23: -:fhey then walked towards the bus stop and they got onto a bus and headed for White River: 
·: ·.They went to Uncle Nelson's house .. Upon their arrival, some people at Uncle Nelson's house 

were out watching boxing. 

24. The complainant sat at the hammock-outside. the house and it was only her father that entered 
the .house at the time. When her father entered she was still at the hammock and later she went 
into the house. There were other people who were at the house but she did not know them well 
and she did not tell anyone about the incident. She then slept. 

25. On the 29th September 2019 in the morning, she woke up and she opened the house and went 
outside. She saw her dad and another uncle who were still sleeping. 

26. She went outside and met a cousin sister of hers. She walked to a place called Crime Land just 
on the other side of the stream and then returned to Uncle Nelson's house. Upon her return the 
defendant had woken up and he was there. The complainant told the defendant that she would 
go and report what he did to her last night to Aunty Pretty and the defendant cried and urged 
the complainant not to do that. Then she told him that she was going and despite his protests, 
she crossed the stream and walked up to Wind Valley searching for her Aunty Pretty. 

27. The complainant reached Wind Valley and she met Aunty Pretty and her son who were on 
their way to a canteen to buy something. 

28. Aunty Pretty asked her where she was heading to and she said she was there visiting. Aunty 
Pretty told her that Kayla was at home and she could go to Kayla. 

29. She went to Aunty Pretty's house and Kayla who is Aunty Pretty's daughter was there. Kayla 
asked how she was and she said "I am here to tell you something", and she Kayla asked "what 
was it". She told her that her father was jealous of her last night. She continued and informed 
her that her dad took her to Panatina on the same night. She said they got on to a bus and 
dropped off at Panatina. She said she cried whilst on the bus. She said they reached the Panatina 

· field and they went further up to a nearby area. She said she told Kayla about her dad asking 
~:, . . ,: ·.!: -her .. to.temove.her.:clothes. She told Kayla.that her dad raped her. . 1. • , 11 ·: • : : _:._ • . • , • 

i•J: . ; .. •:'·: ... : ,·>JO_:Aunty.:Pretty.-then ·re~urned 'with··some· doughnuts and Kayla relayed to her mother the same 
story. 

. . 
.. ' !~: ,,·, , .. ::: ·,. :.1 .. :·.·:,. .. ;;-:.~?f:: ·t ;·_ ... \: ,'.,: ;•--· i-·:1: , ••, • • , .~ 

,t, 1r }, ·:; \ ·.? G: 1...: :,The•complaina:nt-also ,tol,d-Pre.ttyJjie: Sarri't!'.-Stor,y-of .what.happened to hertthe.night·befor.e, ~~t,:,:, :, :;·... ·, , : : .•: 
' ( •' : i; ·: . ::• -. .-. , .~night), . Sb:her aunty asked hedf'the.defendaht.was still at White River and she answered in 

the affirmative. 
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, ; ' . . 

32. On that same day, the-defendant went voluntarily to the Central Police.Station.in Honiara. The 
defendant's cousin. bro-ther, Mr-, Nelson and two. others went and picked ,the defendant at the 
Central Police Station. The defendant had asked to be placed in the cell, however, Nelson told 
him that cannot be done at that stage. . . . ,, .. 

33. The defendant was taken to one of their relatives at Henderson awaiting investigation. 

34. The matter was reported to the White River Police and the complainant was referred to the 
Rove Police Station in Honiara. 

35. The defendant was later arrested, charged and remanded in custody. 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

36. In Tii v Regina [2017] SBCA 6; SICOA-CRAC 14 of2016 (5 May 2017),3 the Court of Appeal 
explains that the approach to sentencing should be as follows: 

21. A sentence should be crafted to attain the goals of punishment; deterrence and 
rehabilitation. 
22. The starting point should be consideration of the facts of the offence and of the 
appropriate range of penalty for the offence constituted by those facts. Then any 
aggravating circumstances should be identified. 
23. The sentencing judge's attention should then turn to facts relating to the offender ­
his antecedents (including personal circumstances and criminal history, if any) and 
mitigating factors such as youth, remorse, or plea of guilty (including the circumstances in 
which the plea was entered). Intoxication may be an explanation for an offender's conduct, 
but not an excuse for it: in other words, it should not be treated as a mitigating factor 

37. The offence of sexual assault under the old legislation in section 141 (1) of the Penal Code 
[Cap 26] carries a maximum sentence of 5 years imprisonment. 4 

3 8. Whilst the offence of incest under section 163(2)(b) of the Penal Code [Cap 26] as amended 
by the Sexual Offences (Amendment) Act 20 I 6 attracts a maximum sel).tence of IO years 

imprisonment. 5 
. . •. ,.. : . . . , ; .. .... 

· •· · '·' ' · " 'Tii v Regina [2017] SBCA 6; SICOA-CRAC i4' ~/20'1•6 (; ·M,ay 2017): 
4 Penal Code [Cap 26], s 141(1) ' ·, ' 

Maximum penalty: 
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Aggravating•J~eatures. 

39., PrCmeditatidn. and'. repeated offending"' The .evidence· ind.icates that the .defendant , ·r 
premeditated._-both. offences in this present case. In the:· first offence in 2013, the defendant 
comrnitteclthe.·offence-when the mother of the ·complainant-was not at home. This was. t.o.ensure 

.:thathehad:theifreedom to execute his sexual desires and plans. He entered the room while the 
complainanf was- sleeping, he went and .laid beside· her, he woke· her up and told her .a story 
about a monkey that had a girlfriend, he then widened her legs, licked her vagina and rubbed 
his penis on her va•gina. 

40. In the se-cond incident on the 28th September 2019, about 7pm, the defendant took the 
complainant from Town Gro'und to Panatina in Honiara by Pu.blic bus. Before they took the 
bus, the defendant was not happy about the complainant having eye contacts earlier that day 
purportedly with her uncle (a cousin of the defendant). The defendant also told her that he 
would do her what he was planning and intending to do to her own daughter. Whilst they were 
on the bus heading eastwards, the victim was crying and the defendant asked for her opinion 
whether she wanted to go to Panatina, Henderson or Mount Aus'tin. They dropped off and 
walked up to Panatina field, and the defendant said that was not a good place, and walked 
further up. When they reached a spot which was described as a flat pl'ace, the defendant insisted 
for her to 'lay down and threatened to stone her. The defendant suggested to her that she would 
have the freedom to have relationship with any boy after they had sex. The defendant had 
sexual intercourse with her by pus.bing his penis into her vagina which was painful to her. The 
evidence demonsh·ated that the defendant pre-meditated these offences. 

4J. Psychological effect and trauma. The first incident occurred in 2013 when the complainant 
was 7 years old when her very own father indecently assaulted her by licking her vagina. The 
second incident occurred when she was 13 years old last year. The v'ictim broke down in court 
and cried on the fi1h of October 2020 which was supposed to be the first day of the trial in this• 
matter.. The victim would live her -life knowing very well the sordid and evil actions that her 
father did to.her. It would.definitely haunt her. If other people finds.out about this ca:se; people 
may mock br·use·this. story to belittle her. In Regina V Ningalo - Sentence [2013] SBHC-44; 
HC.S1-CRC 78of2008. (15 April 20:13)': the High Court rightly commented ,s follows: 

,':' c.,Jn;Sol0mOn,1Sland's-c·uz.tuTe,..,the·strgmd:pfa..child having bee.n violq,ted by her own father 
;-: .~\/'fS;on?J.,_lhdt 'tpt1 tastfb1~·,:q· ~orisid,ii;ttble'.jppi:t Oftijf q~fld's- lif?,_ 'if JlOl h<::r !1,n.ti1:e)_lfe: :(~~ .. -~~!~~ < .. : , t· 

,,~h-,:-· ,; /,·!\', {f'.;,r:;ii/'/bseS;,her-tse'(f.esteem:-an1dJhe.:,,~hcune:·:inh/l?its the .. child ,ft'om en}oytng..ifhi.,fi::qcd()itl :·of . 

:, ·,•, 

~ Re'gi11a11Ninialo~Senle11ce [2013] SBHC44; HCSI-CRC'78 of2008 (15 April 20!3) 
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·h •. · . , ,, movement and association. that she needs in order to enjoy life to the full. The emotional 
·,: ,.,:/· i''J,,,;;•i :, i.1·,. , and psychological·damage. done:to;the __ child,can .also be of immense propor.Ji.o,n.,\,,, )' a·i\;·•., . 

... . ;,>1?A2;·,Agc Disimrity. The defendanL:was '3.9;y_ears.o1d and the complainant was. B. y;earn;.old when· 

the second -incident occlmed.· This is,,-a.1mge disparity of 25 years. It was. ·atso- ncitCd li1' the· 
Judgment that the defendant turned -1Xyears- old on the 6th of September.20J9,,and.she.was.· 
only,'13 years old' and. 22 days old when.-the incident occurred. That is-a.sad way- .of:reaching 
theJJ'!h birthday only to be faced with such:al10rrific and despicable treatment by an migrateful. 

and selfish father. Had the· offence been.committed .on the 5th of September 2019 Or prior, the 
defendant would have be.en charged under-subsection 2(a) which attracts a life imprisonment, 
and the matter would have been commhted to the High Court. 7 

43. Breach of trust. The defendant breached the trust and bond between a father and a daughter­
when he ·commii.ted the offences of.ind_ecent assault and had sexual intercourse with the victim 

who is his biological daughter. In Hagataku v Reginam [1993] SBHC 61; HCSI-CRC 8 of 
I 993 (14 July 1993)8

, the Court held that the offences of incest between father and daughter 
are generally more serious in gravity than offences of incest between brother and sister. As the 

father_, he is the head of the family and his role is to protect his children from harm and violence, 
and to ensure that they get the best possible future and life that they are entitled to.The 

defendant committed the sexual offences against her daughter not once but twice. In Regina v 
Ningalo-Sentence [2013] SB!-IC 44; HCSI-CRC 78 of2008 (15 April 2013)9; the Court held 
as. follows: 

The seriousness of the offence of incest, or any other sexual offence.for that matter, lies in 
the fact that it is an offence, which is committed out of a selfish desire for sexual 
gratificati_on in total disregard for the rights and dignity of the victim. Such behavior 
amounts to nothing more than a betrayal of the child's expectations/or parental protection. 
It also amounts to abuse of authority and U-is a very serious breach of trust on the part _of 
the father. 

- · '.44. Intoxication. The defendant was ilitox-icated·when he Committed the offence of incest. Those­
who .committed.an-offence ·whilst under-the-influence of alcohol cahnot use that as an excuse· 
and the court may consider that as·an·aggtavati-on., 

· \ 4f"2·Use ·of:threatand YiCilence>The.,defendantllsed:a -stoneto'threaten:the complainaritd1nelati011. --~· ,_. ,>:-

rf.i::· i•:_{:,J'/: - · ,u.-.z:;tc{the~secon'.d · Offen:c-e';:.Hb.:thre4te11ed'tl-i:e-;~mnpl ainailf with the stohe :that'.ifJhe:•di9,/IlOt- giVe iih> '?,' t, ;:: 
6r::'., 11,;~r, -· ., .,£,1 •ftf,fus, ·deman"ds\·/b-e woli.I:c.t-stori'e:. hen,'.I'he:.·tfac'i-s;:reveafed-.:that:1:h½- comp1afoarit>fearfic:Uhi-ID'_irind:: ·, : _. , , ,: : , 
;\i1H,' ,- i'ga'.Ye,fo,:She·-tookJ1er'.trousersa:iuL\He,thenclaid"'on.top of fo~r and had sexual intercourse·with 

'R1iGathommia {2020) SBHC 10: IICSI-C!?.C 178 o/2019 (6 March 2020). 
'flagatdku v Regi11am rJ993] SBHC61; HCSI-CRC 8 ofl993 (14July 1993 

".-~. _.: Y.Regina vN1ilgafo,-..Sen1e11ce [2013] SBHC44;·HCS!-CRC,78 of2008'(15Apri1 2013} 
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her. The use of the threat to accomplish his immoral and evil desires.must be considered as an 
aggravating factor.. . · • , 

46. No sign. of remorse.The ·defendant put the Crown to strict proof during the trial. He never 
saved the complainant the trauma uf recounting the horrible experience of what happened to 
her. It was a painful and shameful experience indeed for her to recount what her father did to 
her. [twas noted in the judgment .that she broke down and cried on the·first day of the trial, 
and that must have been very hard and excruciating for her. 

Mitigating Factors 

47. The offender is also entitled to certain mitigating factors and they are no previous conviction 
(first offender), cooperation with the Police, personal circumstances, and pre-sentence custody. 
I will elaborate more on this in the coming paragraphs. 

Comparative Sentences. 

Indecent Assault s 141 of the Penal Code [Cap 26] 

48. In Regina v Rukarae (2016] SBMC 14; Criminal Case 511 of 2015 (9 June 2016)10, the 
defendant is the grandfather of the 10 year old victim. The accused was charged with two 
counts of indecent assault contrary to section 141(1) and 141(3) of the Penal Code [Cap 26]. 
The Court sentenced the defendant to 3 years imprisonment and I year imprisonment 
respectively which were to be served concurrently. The grandfather and the victim lived in the 
same house. In the first incident, the offender showed his penis to the victim, and this was 
whi le he was standing close to the victim. In the second incident, the accused silently walked 
over to her, held her buttock and turned her to face up from her original sleeping position. The 
accused then pushed his hand into the victim's trousers. 

49. In Regina-v-Pana Sentence[ 2013] SBHC 88; HCSI-CRC 402 of 2008(16th July 2013) 11
, the 

defendant was charged with one count of indecent assault contrnry to section 141(1) of the 
Penal Code ( count 1) and one count of defilement contrary to section 142(1) of the Penal Code 
[Cap 26]. Concerning the indecent assault (count 11) contrary to section 141(1) of the Penal 
Code, the defendant in that case was sentenced to 2 years imprisonment. 

,, 
' J 

f.- ·.;, ;J:', .,-,;60. ,The,sentertcirigtarifffor-sexual-asfault under,s~ction -14.l (1) of the Renal Code,.{C;3.~ ,29-};.ranges, ·-' . -... : . • · . _.., 
· ... ~- : ._-.. ·. ·. :: . ·fromappr9ximately less '.than-a·_year•up_:.to·.three,years imprisonment. Theso.ui:t i,iJso,@derstMos . , ._ ,_ '·'..' ..... 
--~:.; ',:,: ·:. "· : ·.•.·. ,that-bound o:v:erariq suspended senten.~es.- hav.e:also been issued by the courts in this jurisdiction 
.,. : • • :· • ::,. •1:inthe:past:but the:mosfcommon type of sentencing is one of immediate custodial sentence. 

10 Regi11" v Rukarae [20 I 6j SBMC 14; Criminal Case 51 1 of2015 (9 June 2016) 
11 Regit1<1-v-Pa11a Se11te1~ce[ 2013],SBHC 88; HCSJ-CRC 402 of2008( 16th .July 2013) 
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Starting Point 
' ' .. , 

:5 L The present sexual assault charge is quite_serious because it involved the licking of.the vagina 
"' • and rubbing of his penis to her vagina which ,in :my ·view is very invasive, and must attract. an 

immediate custodial sentence. Its severity is comparable to the case of Rukarae which attracted 
3: years and 1 years imprisonment terms for both counts respectively .12 Hence, it must receive 
something close to or lesser than the sentence in Rakurae. Hence, I am of the view that 24 
months imprisonment should be appropriate as a starting point. The defendant did not plead 
guilty so he is not entitled to the one-third deduction for an early guilty plea, however, he is 
still entitled to some mitigating factors. 

52. First offender. The defendant is a first time offender and has no record of previous criminal 
record or conviction. I deduct 3 months to reflect this. 

53. Cooperation with the Police. He cooperated well with the Police during the investigation. I 
deduct 1 month to reflect his cooperation with the Police. 

54. Personal Circumstances. He is a parent and has parental duties and he is presently 40 years 
old. However, it must be noted that he has failed his parental duties when he committed these 
offences against his daughter in 2013 and 2019. I am not sure whether the complainant would 
ever go to him when he is released because of what he did. He has failed his responsibility as 
a parent. However, I accept that he may still be able to take care and raise his son who was 
born after the complainant. Hence, I also take into account his personal circumstances. I deduct 
2 months to reflect this. 

55. Hence, I am satisfied that the 18 months imprisonment (1 year and 6 months) is appropriate 
for the first count. 

Incest 

.. .... S6.' InRegina v-Ningaft'J°..,Sentence .[2013] SBHC 44; HCSI-CRC 78 of2008 (15 April 2013)-13; 

(: ·'. , -~·:· :•-. :. ·:·.,'the .defendant :was ·sentenced .to 4. years imprisonment for the four counts of incest. It must be 
.:.;i~i,i:;,;\.0':li;, __ ,: Fiot-ed:that-iri the:Niri,galo"cqs.e,; {heid~fynda.nt was.charged under th~_old,l,egislatioQ._ptjG~--~oJht;./·~- .. i· : .• · .. _, :,: 
,· _·_,;.;,.•: , :.:. ,:,,,·: ·enac_tment.of.the.R.enaLCo,.de.(Sexual- offences) (Amendment) Act 2016, \~,. ; : · "-: -. , .. -.: : . ,~. ,, \ :._ ,.i : · .· , , •. . • 

.. _.: .·. ,'. . •• • • · • .. ;' r ', · !, 

• ' I :• I ; •••, • 

,2. Regina v·Rukarae [2016) SBMC 14; Criminal Case 511 of20 15 (9 June 2016) 
• 

13 Regina vNingalo-Sentence (2013] SBHC 44; HCSl:CRC 78 of2008 (15 April 2013) 
10 Penal Code (Sexual offences) (Amendmenl) Ac/ 20 I 6 

, ., ·: Page 9 of 18 



. 57. InR vZonga [2019] SBMC 12; Criminal Case 70 of2018 (21 February 2019)15 , the defendant 
was. sentenced to 4 years .imprisonment for one count of incest.contrary to section 163 (2) of 
the Penal Code (Cap. 26) as amended by the Penal Code (Amendment) (Sexual Offences) Act 
2016 "a.nd,Common :A_ssauli C91~tmry ~Q ·section·244 of the Penal Code_ /Ccy1} __ 6), aft~r: pleading 
guilty to the said chai·ge. clliilt .case. involved· the father of the victim liavin.g ·sex With his 
daughter who was 17 yea;.:s Old. 

58: In R v Tabangara [2020] SBMG9;"Ci-frninal Case 2 of 2020 (6 April 20'20) 16 ; the defendant . 
pleaded guilty to' three -(3) · cciurits·- of Incest and a count of attempted .-in."cest on 'his own 
biological daughter. The uffence of Incest is- provided for under section- 163 (2) (b) of 
the Penal Code (Cap. 26) as amended by (Amendment) (Sexual Offence) Act 2016, 
and Attempted Incest under section 163 ( 5) (b) of the Penal Code (Cap. 26). Tue daughter was 
15 years old. The defendant was sentenced to 4 years imprisonment for first two counts of 
incest and 5 years for the· third co:m1t, and 3 years and 6 months for the attempted incest charge 
which were all ordered to be served concurrently giving a total sentence of 5 years 
imprisonment. 

59. The sentencing tariff for an incest under section 163(2)(b) of the Penal Code [Cap 26] as 
( amended) is between 4 years and 5 years as illustrated in the cases that were commenced after 
the Sexual Offences (Amendment) Act 2016. For instance in Zonga, the defendant pleaded 
guilty to the said offence and he wa~ sentenced to 4 years imprisonment. 17 In Tabangara, the 
defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of incest contrary to section 163 (2)(b) of the Penal 
Code [Cap 26] as amended by the Penal Code (Amendment) (Sexual Offences) Act 2016_18 The 
defendant in Tabangara was sentenced to 4 years-imprisonment for the first two counts and 5 
years imprisonment for the third count of incest. The 'defendant in this present case did not 
plead guilty so he must receive at least a sentence higher than the Zonga case. I am also satisfied 
that an immediate custo•dial is sentence is warranted for the second charge because of the 
severity of the offending. This present case is more serious than the Zonga and Tabangara 
cases when comparing the ages of the victims to this present case. 19 The victims in those two 
cases were 15 and 17 years old and they wem older than the victim in this present case who 
was 13 years old. 

60. I-am also mi:ndful of the maximum sentence that I can impose for .a single,cpunt.which is only 
5 years imprisonment.as prescribed under section 27 (l)(b)(i) of the lvlagistrates Court Act 
[Cap 20]}0 I am-also aware.that section 27(4) .of the Magistrates Court Act. [Cap __ 2Q]21 provid~s 
as follows: 

· ,-t >"~ R,ii'ldnga.[2019] SBMC12; Criminal"Case 70 qf'..2QJ.8;Pl ,F~bruary:20J_9): ·. 
, ·, 

1:''!fV:Z:uha11gara'[2,020] sBMC:9; _Crim[n!j]-Cas~.2. 0(2020_ (6J>ieril 2_020) . 
;io"il;.',?d,\ .. ,.ri;R;•vzoiig{i,(i019j :SBMt:·;tzj·cr'iniiilal'tUS6'70"0'fli.Dl!f(ZPFcb'iuhr)"20i:9l ·· .... "'•-?.: .- -~',, :i,c:.-_;;.,.f <·.;-_,,:., \C;>.,.Ji;:c;>', ~:·.;,:c, 
'c)"C,'/\'.' U1RvTaba11gqra[2020JSBMC9;Cnminn]Casp,f,of2020{PAprTI2020) , , " , , , ,1 , ,,,1 ,. . , " 
.,.. ' 11 \:' R V'Zanga (2019}.SBMC 12, Crini1n'al Caso 7o"of2ti!8,(2! FCbruary 20i9): II v Ta/i;ngara [2020] S!lMC 9, Crfml~ai c!!Se'i of202() (6 AP~1! ''' -

', .2020) , 
Ji, Magi.vlrates Cauu Apt [Cap ?Ol _(as amended), s _2_7 

-~NagislrateS'Court Act [Cap 20] (ll~·,m1endcd,,,-s 27(4):· In Prasad v Regl11a [20l3J_SBHC 3; HCSI-CRC 505 of2011-(6. Febnmry 2013). the 
High Courf - - held: 

--. ··, , ,pjcil:seems clear 1/{aPth'e·vllrio11s piese.~ af !l!giskr(ionprovide,thai.a Magis1ra/e may:fmposr co11Sec111iw-set11enctsfor./\l'a:or mare,·offe11ces. up .. 
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{4),Indhe·caseio/ cohsecutive sentences imposed-by a Magistrate/s Court in-respect of two 
or- mdre di.ytinct offences arising out of the same fact.Y·il' shall not be necessary for such 
Mtigisfrate!s Coui:t- to·sendlhe oflenderfor<frial bef~fo-a Principal M"agistraters Coui•t Of'. 
· the 1-Iigh: C6iir1/ as.the case may-be, by reason only. thi:it the· aggregate punishmentfoi" the 
seve;:al oflei1ces. in re,<,pecl. of whic:h such sentefle,e,t are· ·imposed is in excess of the 
punishn·1enf .:which . .fl.is competent to impose on conyiction for a single offence: 

Provide_d that the aggregate punishment imposed in the.form of consecutive sentences shall 
not exce·ed twice ihe amount ofthe punishment which such Magistrate's Court is competent 
[my emphasis] to impose in respect of one offenc'! in exercise of its ordinary jurisdiction. 

Starting Point 

61. After having considered the relevant factors and the circumstances of this case, I am of the 
view that a starting point of 60 months (5 years) imprisonment is appropriate for this present 
case. I will now consider the mitigating factors and give due allowances. I also note that the 
defendant did not plead guilty which led to the trial so he is not entitled to the one-third 
deductions from the starting point.22 

62. First offender. The defendant is a first time offender and has no record of previous criminal 
record or conviction, I deduct 3 months to reflect this. 

63. Cooperated well with the Police. He cooperated well with the Police. I deduct 1 month to 
reflect his ·cooperation with the Police. 

64. Personal Circumstances. He is a parent and has parental duties. However, as I have said, he 
has failed his parental duties when he committed the offences to his daughter in 2013 and·2019. 
I am not sure whether the complainant would have the courage to ever go to her father upon 
his release because of what he did to her. Nevertheless, I accept that he may still be able to. 
take care and raise his son who was born after the complainant. I deduct 2 months to reflect 
this. 

65. Henc·e, I ,ah} 'Satisfied that 4 ,Ye"iirs ahd'6 1rionths ( 54 months) imprisonment is appropriate foi:· 
0 • >one·co(\ntof incest contraiyto sectionl63'{2)(b) of the Penal Code [Cap 26] as amended by 

· As to 11/ilif:aliol/,,/h~ man is_afirs1 q_ffendr;_r and we ac-cept.he.is emifled la a ve,y subs/am/al discou//1 Jbr_p!cddiu'i: g_uilty at /he earlies/ _ 
·passib/eJ;tage. This spared the. vicllin.from /iavi'ng.lo·giv,revidence and co1if,ontlng her farh'er in !he 1110s,-a11jui of drcumsla'hces. · 

Page 11 of 18 



.. . the Penal. Code (AmendmeKJI) (Sexual Offences) Act 2016. This sentence ( 4 years and 6 months) 
-;· .. :.,- is around 45 to.46 percent ofthe,maximurn sentence often years imprisonment. , •i·- , , , . 

Sentencing for a number of offences · 

66. The principle of proportionality could b~ an i$SUe when it comes to number of offer:ice~Jor 
the purposes of sentencing. Professor Eric Colvin explains that: · · · · 

Proportionality may be a difficult issue when a person is to be sentenced for more than one 
offence. Imposing a number of separate, cumulative sentences could create a crushing 
burden, disproportionate to the criminality involved. The principle of totality has been 
developed to avoid this outcome. 
The totality principle holds that a court sentencing an offender for more than one offence 
should not simply impose a number of separate, cumulative sentences. It should instead 
consider what would be an appropriate aggregate sentence. 23 

67. In Bade v Reginam [1988] SBHC 10; [1988-1989] SILR 121 (21 December 1988), His 
Lordship Ward CJ stated that: 

When considering sentence for a number of offences, the general rule must be that separate 
and consecutive sentences should be passed for the separate offences. It is trite to point out 
that a man who commits, say, five offences should receive a heavier sentence than a man 
who only commits one of them. 

However there are two situations where this rule must be modified. The first, that where a 
number of offences arise out of the same single transaction and cause harm to the same 
person there may be grounds for concurrent sentences, does not concern this appeal save 
to say that the learned magistrate correctly applied this principle in ordering a concurrent 
term for the malicious damage caused to Solo Lae 's house during the burglary. 

The second occasion for modifying the general rule arises where the aggregate of 
sentences would, if they are consecutive, amount to a total that is inappropriate in the 
particular case. Thus, once the court has decided what is the appropriate sentence for each 
offence, it should stand back and look at the total. If that is substantially over the normal 
level of sentence appropriate to the most serious offence for which the accused is . being 
sentenced, the total shquld pe reduced to a level that is "just and appropriate" to.use the 

, -' i - ··test .suggested in Smith v, R, {i 9721 c;•im.L.R. 124. Equally, if the tofaiseiiience, ·alihough·· . .. · 
i ; '·· ·; . , :-'! ·:- not offending'that ·test; would still in the particular circumstances of the person being 

, 1:;. ,.I;_ ,· , ! : :: . •. ! , ·; · ·'senie'nced, be :a ·cruJhtng penalty/ the court should also consider a reduction oflhe . .total.- . 
, . . ,:' . .. ' 

21 Eric Colvin et al "Criminal Law in Queensland 'a!ld Wcstc•rAustralia: Cases and Cornrnentary"-Scntcncing Principles (6'h Edition, 2012) 948. 
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.68. ,In Regina v Hoka. [2012] SBHC-152; HCSI-CRC 159 of2011 (JO.December 20.12)24, Pallaras 
J,.. stated that the: senteJ:J..ees,:-.for;·.charges of an attempted .rapy. oc_curred, on .. Qifferent. days­
separated by time over two;years should be ordered to be served consecutively. However, his 
Lordship said that:· 

22. This /tpprbath would result in a head sentence of 22 years (3.5 +4+4.5 + 5+ 5) .. I 
am conscious ihat' thi.V_woulcl beia <:;rushing sentence if fully impos,ed qnd:th_at'in-accordance 
with the· totalitj;. pri11ciple1 I oug/ll to reduce it to avo;d such an o'-Uic:orrie ... 

23. The method":·by ·which this result can be achieved has been the subject of 
consideration in the High Court of Australiq in the case of Mill v R in which the Court 
said: 

11Where the principle falls to be applied in relation to sentences of imprisonment 
imposed by a single sentencing court, an appropriate result may be achieved either 
by making sentences wholly or partially concurrent or by lowering the individual 
sentences below what would othervvise be appropriate in order to reflect the fact 
that a number of sentences are being imposed. Where practicable, the former is to 
be preferred. "ill 

69. In Jo/111son-v-Regina [2004] HCA 15; (2004) ALR 34625 at [26], Gummow, Callinan and 
Reydon JJ of the High Cotut of Australia said as follows: 

The joint judgment in Mill expresses of a preference for what should be regarded as the 
orthodox, but not necessarily immutable, practice of fixing a sentence for each pffence and 
aggregating them before taking the next step of determining concurrence .. Pearce does not 
decre·e that a sentencing judge may never lower each sentence and then aggregate 'them· 
for determining the time to be served To do that, is not to do what the joint judgment in 
Pearce holds to be undesirable, that is, to have regard only to the total effective sentence 
to be imposed on an offender. The preferable course will usually be the one which both 
cases com.mend but neither absolutely commands. 

70. ]n Angila/a v Regina [2005] SBCA 5; CA-CRAC 024 pf 2004 (4 August 20Q5)26, the Court 
of Appeal of Solomon-Islands stated that: · · · .. 

Thefun_damental,undbrlyjng pr'fnciple·is that- a sentence should reflect.the trl!,e criminality 
' 

1

•• • inV.olved>bi!the~Of,fencei/.W"iliia,ut on:Jhf,,or,;e 'fiatu{ ]Junishi_ng-.Ihe: bffe,.nderJn~'re-.t~a[!~ q~te 
:, 1·;,7 .. -i1;jdf!, the ,same.,01( ess'enti611ly:_t_l:ie,·.5t;w.i,e::C;r,(1J1i1:1,c_d .C<!nduct or, an·,the._~ther,,_~ancf:..-ifiz.i{j1,1g, lf1t;,, .;:; 

,, i ./,f. 'iiA ! ,,-:,, .. , :.!ftimi,yht_b4t>ffe;ndii-r,for, iC,omm.(tJ;ini}tc:,in,Je: :,-Th.is lj! fi(ql,rn¢§t pl.Wt/J's,1j~_:'a., m.~tte1:,·qrf.ap( -/J11r;(,,: ' 
c;f::, .n :, :u :i;.c:, '-' r;Jdegree)Wf!.'i/uiring,the • ex.dais'!§,,_ ofj ildici Cl /;.discret ioh. .. -The· fia1damenral. r.ule- .iS.-Ihe .. , Cow;t.,.,, . 

, -•• Regilla V'ffoka [20f2J SBHC 152; HC:SJ➔CRC 159 of2011 (10 Deccmbcr2012) 

i, Joh11so11-v-Regiua [2004] HCA 15; (2004)'ALR 346 
• ·:. ~

0 Ahgifd!o v Rr!gina (2005j'SBCA 5; CA:CRAG 024 of2004(4August,2005) ·, 
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.shoulde.nsure that both the end result does .. not e'xceedwhat, is the appropriate punishment,. ' 
-.,,JQr.vtbe, o.ffenc!er. 's criminal .conduct,_ considered_-as a. whole, and that result adequately.;, ... ~"'"•;;.- -

punishesihe ojfendei·for the crimes actually committed It should be observed, moreove,:,. ,,. , 
ihaUhe-language adopted hy Ward CJ is-inificat01y rathei· than mandatory. 

7L As.per the ruling inAngita!o27, the courts should ensq.te.t_hat the punishment for the offendeeS 
criminal cmi.duct commensurate with the gravity Ofthe-offenceS. -More importantly, the-"Cornt 
of Ap'J)eiibsilid ibat the-language adopted by-Ward CJ-ill tlml3ade-case .is indicatory'rather-tba,1 
mandatory. The Comt of Appeal concluded in the Angitalo case as follows: 

We consider that, with respect to the learned magistrate and the learned sentencingjudge, 
- in theparticular and exceptional circumstimces here, the offences of going armed in public 
(which only occurred in the courtroom) and assaulting the court officer on the one hand 
and stealing the Court papers on the other could not properly be regard,ed as separate 
offences. The immediate victims were, of course, different but that this was so merely 
reflected different aspects of the same transaction. Putting it another way, the degree of 
overiapping involved in the commission of the two offences was so great that they were in 
the relevant sense pqrt of the same or single transaction. We would observe that,_ even if it 
was right to regard the violence offences and the theft as separate offences, the very 
substantial degree of overlapping-could not have juSt{fied the mere aggregation of the two 
sentenc_es that were passed on each offender. The overall sentence that was passed 
necessarily involved a marked degree of do'uble counting and must have been wrong in /av,, 
for this reason, if for no other. It is unnecessa,y for us to deal with this issue farther since 
we have we have concluded, with respect, that Lhe learned Magistrate and Brown Jmust 
have misdirected themselves as to a material consideration to have concluded as they did 

It follow that the appeals must be allowed and the sentences ordered to be served 
concurrently. 

72. In this present case, I am satisfied thatthere is 'no degree of overlapping in these two offences 
as the first offence was committed in 2013 and the second one in 2019, and they cannot be 
caught in the rule held inAngitalo which stated-that "the degree--of overlapping involved in the 
.commission of the· two offencescwas so- great that they were in the relevant Sense ·p£trt of the 
same or single transaction."28 In Sahu vReg/na [2012] SBHC 122; HCSI-CRC 504 OF 2011 
(3 October 2012)29, the High Court stated that: 

._.,. ,_:-,, ... ,,, i{I..8)/tJre,·'Respondent,_.slJHmitS:·;th'nt c'evdwiff the·.Ze&rhed .ienrencing' ,vfagistra(e- "initdeitncJ,, 
• ·:,.·,- <s[J-efJ.ijiCJ1acl(now7edgement,fHbFhed1ad--flpj:ilie'd'tMr'fbfrditY pririciple; thlli:tHL.;, i,efe'no't,tlfl-end,-N·'·-':·;-:; ,,'1,- ·, ·, , 

·; t ;,1 ';,.1:is:~-A ~:/JL,ft 0~:tfze<-;JrgUn1-eiit/Ih' lH~,~·casii :Of 13i:/uga~,fiiR-'e'ki.ifrl ( 4 a/', Apafiiai, ·J · iri' tl_isTnls:-;fi_ii{tllzJ-dtijfpeaJ.h>· :,{1 >,· ::' , , .. , 
; :f ,,,,;;, s.>,':'trf{friid1fWhiie··;r he·-1\tfdgisl r'qtbl_1Ylay .-·HaVtJ14!if hihi itt'ed · 1a1r.: etrOr. -fn>·n'ot"' 0pplJhJ.1g'· -'tHii'' t 6lbl-ttp,:.!: -i iw 1 /:•<-· ·,,_:, )' ::.,.-

27 Angitalo v R.egilia [2005] SBCA 5; CA-CRAC 024 of2004 (4 August 2005) 
··

28 A11C1talo·V Regina [2005] SBCA5; CA-CRAC 024·of2004 (4August 2005} 
msafi1t'v:Ri't;iw1 l2012.]'SBHC 122; J·tCSJ-CRC 504,OF-201-1- {'.tOCtobcr 2012)-
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principle, the questionstilf.remaius whether the 6 years and 4 months adequately.and fairly 
· : , .: . .- , ··.: , , represents the totality of the criminality in .... the offences." 

,·. ',· [19)1 accept this argument of the.Respondent. What is of primary importance therefore is 
. that the end result is adequate, appropriate and just. The sentence must reflect what is 
considered by the sentencing.court to be the true criminality of the conduct involved in the 

.. .. offence. It would be arbitrary and in my view wrong to try to circumscribe these comple;( 
assessments anyfurther than the accepted limits of judicial discretion. . 

73. I also remind myself from what was said in Angitalo that as a sentencing magistrate I must not 
"on the other hand, (fail] to punish the offender for committing a crime. This will almost always 
be a matter of fact and degree, requiring the exercise of judicial discretion." In other words, I 
must make sure that the defendant is punished for both offences and not for the second offence 
only as apparently they did not arise out of the same transaction. 

74. Having said that and after having taken into account the sentencing principles such as 
punishment, deterrence and rehabilitation, and the available comparative sentences in this 
jurisdiction, I now sentence the defendant to 1 year and 6 months (18 months) imprisonment 
for one count of indecent assault contrary to section 141(1) of the Penal Code [Cap 26]. I also 
sentence the defendant to 4 years and 6 months (54 months imprisonment) for one count of 
incest contrary to section 163 (2) (b) of the Penal Code [Cap 26] as amended by the Penal 
Code (Amendment) (Sexual Offences) Act 2016 at Honiara in the Guadalcanal Province, on 
the 28th September 2019. 

75. These two offences occurred on different occasions, and I adopt the principle and approach 
taken by Pallaras J in Hoka,30 and in exercise of my judicial discretion as highlighted in 
Angitalo, 31 I agree that offences that occurred on different days separated by time over a 
number of years should be ordered to be served consecutively. Hence, I am the view that these 
two offences should be served consecutively as they occurred in 2013 and 2019 respectively 
which would give a total of 6 years imprisonment. I will now consider the totality principle 
and whether it has a crushing effect on the defendant.32 In Fa'afunua v Regina [2004] SBHC 
131; HCSI-CRAC 296 of200~ (1 Q September 2004)33

; his Lordship Palmer ~J held _as foll~ws: 

The totality principle can arise from two situations. (i.) Where a number of offences arise 
... , .. . from the same , transaction; and (ii) where an offender currently se,:ving a term of 
; ·i:•:, .. -· i i , . ·< .. , imp.r-iso11ment is .being:s¢nten;edfor other sepa;ate offences. ln b,oth insta~ies: the court._ii' 

,,:_: ,. !,' ~. ·/ .-: -';, ·. · r :t:flq~ine4_:f:o iloo.k ·.~t•_·t~e-~ to.tqyi;/ of {.~ei:~~niin~~-to b~ imp,i?Sfrj a~d i,{Jfs~r{ (~·~(.in/ _'1 :·:· . _ , 

la'.' •.,.:,:,..;· ' ·'._· . ·, ·,,appro.pr.zate sente,nae lS u:np9.se,cjf9r, the ,c;~_m:zmq1i(Y_.of the..offe.r;.4.~r , .. (;,-,, ,y:.; '.'r .. : !;,: .•• , r( , f',i. ·'. , , .. ,. ·:·.': -· ·•:• ' ·; ,, 

30 Regi11a v Hoka (2012] SBHC 152; HCSI-CRC 159 of201 I (10 December 2012) 
31 A11gitalo v Regi11a [2005) SBCA 5; CA-CRAC 024 of2004 (4 August 2005) 
32 R v Km,ei [2019) SBHC 69; HCSI-CRC 143 of2017 (22 July2019)· 

-
33.Fa'afunua v Regina (2004) SBHC 131; HCSl-CRAC 296 of2004 (IO September 2004) 
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. 76. In R, v Kavei. [2019] SBHC 69; HCSI-CRC 143 of 2017 (22 July 201.9); his Lordship Palmer . 
CJ stated as follows: 

' I• 

Taking into:account the totality principle and noting that if each ·of the sentences are to 
be made consecutive (resulting in a total of 29½ years), wilI°have the effect of a crushing 
sentence, on him. Balancing the principles of deterrence, retribution, prrvention and 
rehabilitation as much as is possible in the circumstances of this case, I am satisfied an 
appropriate sentence should be 5 years. This in my view should accurately reflect those 
principles of deterrence and retribution in this case as well as taking his personal and 
mitigating circumstances into account. 

77. After having regard to the totality principle, I am of the view that it will have a crushing effect 
on the defendant, and taking into account the brief delay, I order that one (1) year should be 
deducted from the 6 years imprisonment.34 That would give a total of 5 years imprisonment 
for the defendant to serve for both charges and offences. 

78. Hence, I am satisfied that 5 years imprisonment reflects the overall criminality of the offences 
that the defendant committed for both charges in this present case. 

CONCLUSION 

79. This is a sad case which involved the defendant who took advantage of his own biological 

daughter for his own sexual gratification. The actions of the father can be termed as sodomy, 
sordid and evil. He failed his responsibility to protect his very own daughter. He is selfish and 
treated his daughter as his girlfriend, and as someone or an object to fulfil his own sexual 

desires. He took his daughter around the city on the day of the offending as though the 
complainant was his girlfriend. He accused her of very petty issues such as having eye contacts 
with her very own uncles (defendant's cousin). He took her to Panatina in the capital's east 

after 7 pm and then said this place was not appropriate, and took her further to the crime scene. 
A reasonable father would not take his daughter to a place like Panatina at night because in 
custom, and in accordance with biblical principles and more importantly the law, it is forbidden 

for him to · date her, and to involve intirp.ately and romantically, and to have any sexual 
relationship with the victim. In.stead he had sex with per. Earlier before they boarded the bus . 

.- ··.· '; • . . for Panatina, the defendantstat~<i .that .~e ~~i.lld dot? her ~hat he had_~een 1pi;~~9i#g .. t9i~ tq, : .. ·. :· ,,: . , 
:·: :.: •._.·..; · , . " "hen, ·Tha,t,clearljy.'shows p lanning .and. ptemedi.1f!.tion op the part of the det~Qdim.t., It tJ;lµ~t _qy . , . , .. . 
. '•: , . . • ., , . . . •· •• • , , , • , • , ,, , r , : 1• / .~1,: :, • · ' 1 ,, :. ·•,.,:·, , , ,.,.,., , 1: ! .- ' , ~: : ,' ' 

~:) · ·.s .:,, .· ·. , :111ad~_.d~_ar,thafshe0 i~·.notthe:d~f~~danf~ wi_fe o~ g~~lfri~nd, for hirti- ~o tr~at l].~r ~ike.tp.<}t. . ,, : .. · . , ; . · · 
' · • • ' ' • • • • ; , ' I ., " ' I ' ~ '• • · • • 1 

• • , ,I • • • ' ,,. . ' • • _! ' , • • , , \ \.l,i ." I ~ ; I , ' • , :. , ., , t , , , , ., { 1 ~.... I, ) , • ( ; ' 1 t 

· 
34 

Bo/ami v Regina [201 1] SBCA 26; CA-CRAG 9 of2011 (25 November 2011); Bu'uga v Regina (2011] SBHC 163; HCSI-CRAC 
396 of201 I (9 December 2011) 
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.. : 80 . .How.could he even have the·courage to tell his daughter or the complainant that after.they had 
.·: sex, she would have the freedom to have a ,bo:Yfriend? She was barely 14. The defendant-saw 

it fit that if. he had sex with her, then she would.be allowed to have a boyfriend at the age of 
. 13: That is absolutely absurd, injudicious and selfish on the part of the defend;mt. This;~~ a 

very serious form of sexual violence and incest because the victim was 13 years and 22 days 
old at the time of the offending. 

81. The second offence was exacerbated by the use of violence including threat and weapon (a 
stone) against the victim which forced her to submit herself to be unlawfully and sexually 
abused by her very own father by way of penile penetration and vaginal sexual intercourse. 
These sexual offences must be condemned in the firmest and toughest terms which can be 
translated by lengthy and deterrent sentences, which I hope to achieve in this present case. 
These sentences should teach the defendant a good lesson, and should be able to send a 
deterrent message and warning to the general public and like-minded persons such as the 
defendant that sexual violence is punishable with lengthy custodial sentences. 

82. I also note that the defendant has been remanded since 2019. I am satisfied that the sentence 
must be retrospectively commenced on the date of first remand and/ or arrest in 2019. 

ORDERS 

83. The orders of the Court are as follows: 

1] Count 1: The defendant Mr Trevor Kepsy is sentenced to 18 months (1 year and 
6 months) imprisonment for one count of indecent assault contrary to section 
141(1) of the Penal Code [Cap 26). 

2) Count 2: The defendant Mr Trevor Kepsy is sentenced to 4 years and 6 months 
imprisonment for one count of incest contrary to section 163 (2) (b) of the Penal 
Code [Cap 26] as amended by the Penal Code (Amendment) (Sexual Offences) Act 
2016. 

3) The sentences are to run consecutively and therefore the total sentence is 6 years 
"· · .. -: . .. ~ .. : · ·~'- ·. ,,_, . imprisonme~t.- However., .after_ -having ~onsidered the totality p_rincjple •;ind i_ts 
,, ;: ;.r, ;; ;; .. ' i( ' ... . (:,, ·' crushing effect thatit·may have on1:h.e'defendant and ~lso the J:>~i'ef j:felay', I'~-ed~~,· .·' ' 
'l-),1: ~( :·•:;_; . -•. :(l t'·!' i-'.,n· ·another:lr'year .f~om ,the.6\ ;:eai-s::imprisoriinent, and th¢ def~ii'dan'i-'sna(fs~rv¢"i ' ~::·'. ' . . ' ' ..... .. .. ' ~ . . ~ \ · , ' · . . ,; • • .••• , _ ,~ ... ~• .--·• · ,, -........ .... . 
, :;;~ ;,:·;;;(l~I : ,; ,!;,J ( ju r iAtital,.(-fuial) of 5 years' imprisonment for both' counts. ', : ', ·' ', . -·_:: ,' •. •,: · · .: . :· .. "' 

i·:: :· ~-•: . J -:. : .,.: v1.:>:4r:·The~ ·, total·: ,final.· .serttence· .. of ;,5:-years imprisonment shall be_ J .e.t.rospectively. __ . 
•
1•:?. r: : .. _: :: ;·,· ~-:• i :·tr. •.: >! c•ti-m.tnenced on the first date of remand in 2019. 
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. 5] The complainant'.s ·.name ·is suppressed permanently, and she shall only be 
referred to as JB or the ·complainant. .,• ·,. 

6} Right of appeal within 14 days. 

7) I order accordingly. 

PRINCI 

THE COURT 

. · • .. . • · 
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